129

SCHEDULE II(a)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

CWSNC Water Operations

Plant in service

   $114,766,817

Accumulated depreciation

(29,553,703)

Net plant in service

85,213,114

Cash working capital

1,184,436

Contributions in aid of construction

(17,662,813)

Advances in aid of construction

(23,760)

Accumulated deferred income taxes

(2,312,807)

Customer deposits

(175,942)

Inventory

167,608

Gain on sale and flow back taxes

(281,868)

Plant acquisition adjustment

(2,085,004)

Excess book value

0

Cost-free capital

(121,791)

Average tax accruals

(81,595)

Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes

(2,084,991)

Deferred charges

1,611,323

Pro forma plant

0

Original cost rate base

$63,345,909

 Rates of return:
   Present 5.23%
   Approved 7.2%

130

SCHEDULE III(a)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

CWSNC Water Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 32,243,068 5.36% $1,728,228
Common Equity 49.10%   31,102,841 5.10%   1,587,035
Total  $ 63,345,909  $3,315,263

APPROVED RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 32,243,068 5.36% $1,728,228
Common Equity 49.10%   31,102,841 9.10%   2,830,359
Total  $ 63,345,909  $4,558,587

131

SCHEDULE I(b)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Net Operating Income for a Return

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

CWSNC Sewer Operations

Operating Revenues:

Service revenues $12,961,929  $2,792,025 $15,753,954

Miscellaneous revenues 124,500  8,376 132,876

Uncollectibles (98,511) (21,219) (119,730)

Total operating revenues 12,987,918  2,779,182 15,767,100

Operating Revenue Deductions:

Salaries and wages – Maintenance 1,622,020  0 1,622,020

Purchased power 838,308  0 838,308

Purchased water and sewer 740,741  0 740,741

Maintenance and repair 1,940,932  0 1,940,932

Maintenance testing 308,671  0 308,671

Meter reading 0  0 0

Chemicals 318,617  0 318,617

Transportation 171,371  0 171,371

Operating expense charged to plant (217,966) 0 (217,966)

Outside services – other 395,475  0 395,475

Salaries and wages – General 656,845  0 656,845

Office supplies & other office expense 186,580  0 186,580

Regulatory commission expense 102,331  0 102,331

Pension and other benefits 524,372  0 524,372

Rent 107,979  0 107,979

Insurance 255,830  0 255,830

Office utilities 248,550  0 248,550

Miscellaneous 74,254  0 74,254

Depreciation expense 2,821,151  0 2,821,151

Amortization of CIAC (570,054) 0 (570,054)

Amortization of PAA (16,931) 0 (16,931)

132

Amortization of ITC (251) 0 (251)

Franchise and other taxes (2,595) 0 (2,595)

Property taxes 93,092  0 93,092

Payroll taxes 172,838  0 172,838

Regulatory fee 16,884  3,613 20,497

Deferred income tax (33,406) 0 (33,406)

State income tax 14,845  69,389 84,234

Federal income tax 121,581  568,298 689,879

Total operating revenue deductions 10,892,064 641,300 11,533,364

Net operating income for a return $2,095,854 $2,137,882 $4,233,736

133

SCHEDULE II(b)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

CWSNC Sewer Operations

Plant in service

   $  102,974,564

Accumulated depreciation

(23,646,093)

Net plant in service

79,328,471

Cash working capital

941,771

Contributions in aid of construction

(17,559,280)

Advances in aid of construction

(9,180)

Accumulated deferred income taxes

(2,884,203)

Customer deposits

(106,311)

Inventory

101,275

Gain on sale and flow back taxes

(135,943)

Plant acquisition adjustment

296,963

Excess book value

0

Cost-free capital

(139,708)

Average tax accruals

(49,923)

Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes

(1,259,826)

Deferred charges

307,657

Pro forma plant

0

Original cost rate base

$58,831,763

  Rates of return:

   Present   3.56%

   Approved 7.20%

134

SCHEDULE III(b)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

CWSNC Sewer Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 29,945,367 5.36% $1,605,072
Common Equity 49.10%   28,886,396 1.70%   490,782
Total  $ 58,831,763  $2,095,854

APPROVED RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 29,945,367 5.36% $1,605,072
Common Equity 49.10%   28,886,396 9.10%   2,628,662
Total  $ 58,831,763  $4,233,734

135

SCHEDULE I(c)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Net Operating Income for a Return

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Operating Revenues:

Service revenues $1,304,521 $89,679 $1,394,200

Miscellaneous revenues 51,060 287 51,347

Uncollectibles (16,567) (1,139) (17,706)

Total operating revenues 1,339,014 88,827 1,427,841

Operating Revenue Deductions:

Salaries and wages – Maintenance 308,862  0 308,862

Purchased power 69,724  0 69,724

Purchased water and sewer 0  0 0

Maintenance and repair 63,151  0 63,151

Maintenance testing 8,314  0 8,314

Meter reading 30,753  0 30,753

Chemicals 44,189  0 44,189

Transportation 38,746  0 38,746

Operating expense charged to plant (41,503) 0 (41,503)

Outside services – other 69,135  0 69,135

Salaries and wages – General 125,075  0 125,075

Office supplies & other office expense 35,984  0 35,984

Regulatory commission expense 17,639  0 17,639

Pension and other benefits 99,850  0 99,850

Rent 21,337  0 21,337

Insurance 50,550  0 50,550

Office utilities 43,252  0 43,252

Miscellaneous 11,671  0 11,671

Depreciation expense 169,164  0 169,164

Amortization of CIAC (56,417) 0 (56,417)

Amortization of PAA 13,303  0 13,303

136

Amortization of ITC 0  0 0

Franchise and other taxes 2,583  0 2,583

Property taxes 10,553  0 10,553

Payroll taxes 32,912  0 32,912

Regulatory fee 1,741  115 1,856

Deferred income tax (923) 0 (923)

State income tax 2,145  2,218 4,363

Federal income tax 17,569  18,163 35,732

Total operating revenue deductions 1,189,358 20,496 1,209,854

Net operating income for a return $149,656 $68,331 $217,987

137

SCHEDULE II(c)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Plant in service

$6,285,688

Accumulated depreciation

(2,083,262)

Net plant in service

   4,202,426

Cash working capital

124,591

Contributions in aid of construction

(1,055,139)

Advances in aid of construction

0

Accumulated deferred income taxes

(84,226)

Customer deposits

(16,236)

Inventory

1,503

Gain on sale and flow back taxes

0

Plant acquisition adjustment

13,196

Excess book value

0

Cost-free capital

0

Average tax accruals

(5,624)

Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes

(291,777)

Deferred charges

140,413

Pro forma plant

0

Original cost rate base

$3,029,127

  Rates of return:
   Present 4.94%
   Approved 7.20%

138

SCHEDULE III(c)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

BF/FH/TC Water Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 1,541,826 5.36% $82,642
Common Equity 49.10%   1,487,301 4.51%   67,014
Total  $ 3,029,127  $149,656

APPROVED RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 1,541,826 5.36% $82,642
Common Equity 49.10%   1,487,301 9.10%   135,344
Total  $ 3,029,127  $217,986

139

SCHEDULE I(d)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Net Operating Income for a Return

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

BF/FH/TC Sewer Operations

Operating Revenues:

Service revenues $2,099,870 $123,334 $2,223,204

Miscellaneous revenues 22,114 394 22,508

Uncollectibles (26,668) (1,567) (28,235)

Total operating revenues 2,095,316 122,161 2,217,477

Operating Revenue Deductions:

Salaries and wages – Maintenance 334,600  0 334,600

Purchased power 146,154  0 146,154

Purchased water and sewer 0  0 0

Maintenance and repair 207,709  0 207,709

Maintenance testing 25,219  0 25,219

Meter reading 0  0 0

Chemicals 19,210  0 19,210

Transportation 40,468  0 40,468

Operating expense charged to plant (44,961) 0 (44,961)

Outside services – other 72,182  0 72,182

Salaries and wages – General 135,498  0 135,498

Office supplies & other office expense 37,514  0 37,514

Regulatory commission expense 18,429  0 18,429

Pension and other benefits 108,171  0 108,171

Rent 22,286  0 22,286

Insurance 52,793  0 52,793

Office utilities 44,523  0 44,523

Miscellaneous 12,219  0 12,219

Depreciation expense 391,406  0 391,406

Amortization of CIAC (146,182) 0 (146,182)

140

Amortization of PAA 42,674  0 42,674

Amortization of ITC 0  0 0

Franchise and other taxes 2,830  0 2,830

Property taxes 11,022  0 11,022

Payroll taxes 35,654  0 35,654

Regulatory fee 2,724  159 2,883

Deferred income tax (8,286) 0 (8,286)

State income tax 7,834  3,050 10,884

Federal income tax 64,160  24,980 89,140

Total operating revenue deductions 1,635,850 28,189 1,664,039

Net operating income for a return $459,466 $93,972 $553,438

141

SCHEDULE II(d)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Original Cost Rate Base

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

BF/FH/TC Sewer Operations

Plant in service

$14,185,016

Accumulated depreciation

(2,614,885)

Net plant in service  (L1 + L2)

11,570,131

Cash working capital

154,002

Contributions in aid of construction

(3,993,443)

Advances in aid of construction

0

Accumulated deferred income taxes

(714,208)

Customer deposits

(16,958)

Inventory

1,570

Gain on sale and flow back taxes

0

Plant acquisition adjustment

936,967

Excess book value

0

Cost-free capital

0

Average tax accruals

(6,056)

Regulatory liability for excess deferred taxes

(304,750)

Deferred charges

63,314

Pro forma plant

0

Original cost rate base  (Sum of L3 thru L17)

$7,690,568

  Rates of return:
   Present 5.98%
   Approved 7.20%

142

SCHEDULE III(d)

Carolina Water Service, Inc. of NC

Docket No. W-354, Sub 364

Statement of Capitalization and Related Costs

For the Twelve Months Ended March 31, 2019

BF/FH/TC Sewer Operations

Ratio

Original Cost
Rate Base

Embedded
Cost %

Net Operating
Income

 PRESENT RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 3,914,499 5.36% $209,817
Common Equity 49.10%   3,776,069 6.61%   249,649
Total  $ 7,690,568  $ 459,466

APPROVED RATES

Long Term Debt 50.90% $ 3,914,499 5.36% $ 209,817
Common Equity 49.10%   3,776,069 9.10%   343,622
Total  $ 7,690,568  $ 553,439

143

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDINGS OF FACT NOS. 53 - 54

Rate Design

The evidence supporting these findings of fact is found in the Application

and the accompanying NCUC Form W-1, and in the testimony and exhibits of

Public Staff witnesses Junis and Casselberry and CWSNC witness DeStefano.

The water rates proposed by CWSNC in its Application were based on a

fixed-to-variable ratio of 52% fixed for the base facility charge and a 48% variable

for the usage charge, and sewer rates were based on a fixed-to-variable ratio of

_80% fixed for the base facility charge and 20% variable for the usage charge.

Further, as part of its Application and as a matter of rate design in this case,